
West Devon Joint Internal 
and External Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue:

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Ridgers

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Watts

Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Davies
Cllr Evans
Cllr Jory
Cllr Leech
Cllr Mott
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 1 - 2

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Budget Proposals Report 2016-2017 - Update Information 3 - 62

In addition, the report and appendices entitled: ‘Draft Revenue 
Budget Proposals and Draft Capital Programme Proposals 
for 2016/17’ that were also considered by the Hub Committee 
at its meeting on 1 December 2015 (Minute HC 36 refers) are 
attached



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 





Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 1 December  2015 

Title: Budget Proposals Report 2016/17 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr Cann OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413  Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee:- 

1) Notes the contents of the latest Budget Report for 2016-17 

2) Instructs officers to develop a strategy to deliver the best use 
of the affordable housing capital budget of £550,000 and the 

uncommitted New Homes Bonus amounts of £63,000 (in year 
15/16) and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) as per 6.9 and 7.3 

3) Supports the principle of an appropriately graded shared post 

being employed to focus on Economic Development, with the 
target of t
[...]
es affecting NHB. There is no doubt that an ending or phasing 
out of New Homes Bonus would have a very significant budgetary 
impact on Shire Districts (such as West Devon) in particular. 

 
1.9 Whilst there remains a great deal of uncertainty about various elements 

of income and expenditure, the forecast has been based on a set of 
assumptions which represent a cautious estimate in order to focus 
attention on the revised scale of the funding gap.  The figures will be 
revised as we progress through the financial year. 

 
1.10 The Council’s approach to financial planning over the medium term will 

include a focus on income generation and commercial opportunities. 
This will strengthen the position of the Borough Council by developing 
financial resilience through less exposure to reductions in Government 
funding. 

 
1.11 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy was considered by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6th October 2015. Minute O&S(I) 
26 from the meeting refers.  

 
1.12 On 27th October the Hub Committee Members agreed to accept the 

recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) Committee 
arising from their meeting on 6 October, 2015, and amended their 
resolution accordingly. Below is a copy of the minute from the meeting:- 

 
 *HC 29 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 

The Leader presented a report that provided Members with the annual 
review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). It was 
based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 
2020/21, which would help to ensure resources were aligned to the 
outcomes in Our Plan. 
 
 
 
 



*HC 29 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) - cont inued 
 
The COP Lead Finance answered a number of questions relating to the 
detail within the report. Members discussed the increase in financial 
risk and the volatility that could arise from changes to business rates 
legislation.  
 
Members also expressed the view that the capital budget for affordable 
Housing of £550,000 plus the uncommitted New Homes Bonus 
amounts of £63,000 (in year 15/16) and potentially £317,000 (in 16/17) 
should be put to use, by investing in the residential sector, for example. 
This would increase the capital value. The Group Manager – Business 
Development had been asked to present a report containing options for 
consideration early in the New Year. Finally, Members agreed to 
accept the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee arising from their meeting on 6 October, 2015, and 
amended their resolution accordingly. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee had considered the 
five year Medium Term Financial Strategy and provided an indication of 
the budget principles to be adopted, with particular reference to: 

 
a) the level of council tax increase being 1.99%; 

 
b) the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget; 
 
c) the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to Parish 
and Town Councils be reduced by 11.2%; 
 
d) Other income generation and budget savings; and 
 
e) Maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being £750,000; and 
 
f) The anticipated 2016/17 budget surplus (£571,177) being ringfenced 
for future income generation opportunities and held in an earmarked 
reserve for that purpose. 

 
 
2 ASSUMPTIONS FOR FINANCIAL MODELLING PURPOSES 
2.1  A two year employee pay settlement has been agreed which effectively 

equates to 1% in 2014/15 and a further 1.2% in 2015/16 for most 
employees. Future levels of pay settlement will be determined by 
national negotiation between the Local Government Employers and the 
Trade Unions. The Summer Budget 2015 did announce the context of a 
limiting of pay awards to 1% for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20. A 
budget provision of 1% for 2016/17 onwards has been modelled. The 
MTFS is not an expression of Council Policy on pay awards, but a 
means of ensuring an appropriate provision is made as part of the 
overall financial planning of the Council. 



 
2.2 The MTFS assumes inflation will run at 2% (Government target) over 

the five year period. The Retail Price Index (RPI) at September 2015 
was 0.8% and Consumer Price Index was -0.1%. An annual cost 
pressure of £60,000 has been included. This is partly to allow for an 
expected increase in business rates from the revaluation due  in 2017.  

 
2.3 The predicted interest rate forecast from our treasury management 

advisors, Sector, is shown below. The Council’s budgeted investment 
income in 2015/16 is £40,000. It is assumed that the interest rate return 
for our investments will average 0.75 % for 2016/17 rising to 1.5% by 
2018/19 as shown below:- 

 2016/17  -  0.75% 
 2017/18 - 1.00% 
 2018/19 - 1.50% 
 
2.4   Two scenarios have been modelled for council tax purposes. The 

financial modelling in Appendix B1 assumes a Band D council tax 
increase of 1.99% annually. This means an increase to £212.53 in 
2016/17. The financial modelling in Appendix B2 assumes that council 
tax is frozen for 2016/17 onwards and that a 1% freeze grant is built 
into the Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) on an on-going basis. 
There is no confirmation whether this would be the case annually. 

 
 
2.5 The assumed forecast reductions in Revenue Support Grant (RSG) are 

as follows (see 3.1 and 3.2): 
 

 2016/17 
£ 

2017/18 
£ 

2018/19 
£ 

2019/20 
£ 

2020/21 
£ 

Revenue Support 
Grant   (2015/16 RSG 
was £1.215m): 

0.892m 0.621m 0.371m 0.311m Nil 

% reduction 27% 30% 40% 16% 100% 
TOTAL REDUCTION OVER THE FIVE YEARS TO  2020/21 £1.215m 

 
 

3. GOVERNMENT FUNDING 
3.1 The Government announced the figures for 2015-16. This was a one 

year settlement for 2015/16 only. No indicative funding levels have 
been published for 2016/17 onwards. The Revenue Support Grant was 
£1.215  million for 2015/2016. The next Spending Review is not due 
until 25 November 2015 and detailed local government information at 
authority level for 2016/17 is unlikely to be available until the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement is announced in December 
2015. The graph below shows how Revenue Support Grant has fallen 
since 2013-14. 



 

 

 

3.2 Spending Review 2015 (SR2015)    - In July 2015, the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer published a policy paper, ‘Spending Review 2015’ – A 
country that lives within its means. It sets out the Government’s 
approach to SR2015. The Chancellor of the Exchequer, George 
Osborne said: 

This Spending Review (2015) is the next step in our plan to eliminate 
the deficit, run a surplus and ensure Britain lives within its means. We’ll 
invest in our priorities like the NHS and national security. Elsewhere in 
government, departments will have to find significant savings through 
efficiencies and by devolving power, so people have a greater say over 
the issues that affect them and their communities. We’ll deliver more 
with less.  

The Spending Review will be set out on 25 November.  

3.3 Retained Business Rates - The Government introduced the Business 
Rates Retention system from April 2013. There is a risk of volatility in 
the system because Councils are exposed to any loss of income if 
businesses go into decline. However, Authorities can voluntarily form a 
‘pool’. Pooling mitigates each Authority’s exposure to Business Rate 
income volatility as the risks are spread over a larger pool.  
 
In 2014/15 the Council received £39,927 as a pooling gain. This was 
additional business rates income generated as a consequence of being 
part of the Devonwide Business Rates pool. In line with good financial 
management principles, a provision has  been made in the Accounts 
for likely refunds of business rates as a result of appeals, against the 
rateable value of business properties. The appeals provision is based 
on the total value of outstanding appeals at the year end as advised by 



the Valuation Office Agency and on advice from them abo
[...]
 document can be accessed on 
http://www.westdevon.gov.uk/ourplan 
 
 

5 BUDGET PRESSURES FOR 2016/17 ONWARDS 
 

5.1 Financial modelling has been undertaken for the next five years to 
predict the Council’s financial situation for the short and medium term. 

  
5.2 Appendix A to the Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the 

Budget Pressures forecast for the next five years and the additional 
savings and income forecast. A description of the larger budget 
pressures are set out below. 

 



5.3 Waste services contract  - There is a need to prepare for a potential 
uplift in the cost of the waste services contract based upon the 
indicated requirement for an additional waste round. This resource cost 
was absorbed by the contractor during the lifetime of the current 
contract due to the previously tendered rate.  

 
5.4 The budget pressure in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (£300,000 

for 2017/18 onwards) is the worst case scenario as there will be the 
opportunity to better the cost depending on the delivery vehicle chosen 
and the ability to charge for elements of service delivery in future if 
necessary. The figure is based upon current market rates for recycling 
materials which are constantly changing. This amount will be tested 
during the waste review process and so is indicative at this stage, 
based on known operational costs of the service ‘as is’. 

 
5.5 If a trading model is chosen for the delivery of the waste collection and 

cleansing services then there is an opportunity to further expand 
related services which may be sold to generate additional income. E.g. 
trade waste and trade recycling services. A one-off cost pressure for 
£80,000 has also been built into the Financial Strategy for a specialist 
resource to assist with the waste and cleansing options review and 
delivery and a further temporary staffing resource. 

 
5.6 Our Plan  - A report on Our Plan was considered by the Hub 

Committee on 22th September 2015. Minute (HC 14) r
[...]
will 

make  savings of a further £725,000 as outlined in the original 
Business Case. This is on top of the savings of £962,000 per annum 
which were already built into the base budget for 2015/16. Section 1.5 
gives more detail. There is a separate report on this agenda for the T18 
Budget Monitoring report. This shows that the predicted final spend 
(£2.766 million) is £64,000 less than the budget of £2.83 million. 

 
 CHANGES SINCE THE LAST BUDGET REPORT 
5.14 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was considered by the Hub 

Committee on 27th October 2015. This showed a budget surplus in 
2016/17 of £571,177. The figure has now changed to £570,377. The 
changes are as below:- 

 
 

Budget Surplus reported in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy on 27th October 
2015 

£(571,177) 

Additional saving identified on revenues and 
benefits recoveries (See A below) 

£(30,000) 

Additional saving on ‘Other Staffing 
expenses’ (See B below) 

£(60,000) 

Reduce the savings target on Kilworthy 
Park running costs (See C below) 

£45,000 

Reduce the recycling credits income target 
for 2016/17 by a further £45,800. 
(See D below) 
 
(This is increasing the reduction in the 
recycling credits income target from 
£44,200 in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to £90,000 in this budget report) 

£45,800 

Revised Budget Surplus reported in the 
Budget Report on 1st December 2015 

£(570,377) 



 
5.15 The items identified in the table above are a result of the Management 

Actions identified in the Revenue Budget Monitoring report for 2015/16. 
This is a separate report on this agenda. 

 
 Below is an explanation of each of these changes since the last budget 

report:- 
 

A. Housing Benefit recovery of overpayments – Additional income 
identified from the recovery of overpayments (budgeted expenditure 
for Housing Benefit in 2015/16 is £13 million). A saving of £30,000 
annually has been identified for this. 

 
B. Other Staffing Expenses – There is a predicted underspen
[...]
ased by £45,800 to £90,000. 

 
 



6. OVERALL POSITION – BUDGET (SURPLUS)/GAP 
 
6.1 Appendices B1 and B2 illustrate the overall financial forecast for the 

forthcoming five years. Although the Council’s Net Budget is predicted 
to be in the region of £7.3 million in 2016/17, the Gross Expenditure of 
the Council is around £26 million.   

 
6.2 A Summary forecast is shown below of the potential budget situation if 

all of the budget pressures and the savings and income generation in 
Appendix A were approved. It also shows the different situation if the 
Council Tax is increased by 1.99% (shown in Appendix B1) and if 
Council Tax is frozen (shown in Appendix B2). A 1% increase in 
Council Tax generates an extra £40,000 in extra income per annum. 

 
 

6.3 The following table illustrates the predicted budget (surplus)/gap from 
2016/17 onwards for the Borough Council as shown in Appendix B1: 

 
 2016/17 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 
2018/19 

£ 
2019/20 

£ 
2020/21 

£ 
Annual budget 
(surplus)/gap 
 

(570,377) 
budget 
surplus 

85,320 
budget 

gap 

313,203 
budget 

gap 

98,859 
budget 

gap 

346,353 
budget 

gap 
TOTAL BUDGET GAP OVER THE FIVE YEARS TO 2020/21  £273,358 

 
 
 These budget gaps are the position based on two key assumptions: 
 

• That a contribution from New Homes Bonus of £1 million per 
annum will continue to fund the Revenue Base Budget 
 

• That the budget surplus in 2016/17 is treated as a one-off 
surplus and is reinvested in one-off items. This could be a one-
off investment into a priority area, investment in a specific project 
or a one-off contribution to Earmarked Reserves or the Capital 
Programme. (If the £570,377 budget surplus is reinvested in 
annual year on year priorities/commitments, then this would 
increase the budget gap in 2017/18 from £85,320 to £655,697. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6.4 This is shown in graphical format below: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
6.5 The report sets out an anticipated budget surplus for 2016-2017 of 

£570,
[...]
benefit 

and means that working age claimants will pay a minimum of 20% 
towards their Council Tax bill. There will be an exception hardship fund 
to help those claimants experiencing severe financial difficulties. 

  
10.3 These changes have the effect of reducing the council tax base not 

only for the Borough Council, but also for Town and Parish Councils, 
Devon County Council, The Police and Crime Commission and Devon 
and Somerset Fire Authority. Reductions in the Council Tax Base 
adversely affect a local authority’s ability to raise income from Council 
Tax. 



 
10.4 The Government is providing financial support for local authorities 

(Council Tax Support Grant) to assist them in dealing with the effects of 
the benefit changes on their Council Tax Base. 

 
10.5 In the December 2013 Statement, the Minister reminded local 

authorities that within the funding for Council Tax Support Schemes 
there is an element to specifically reflect reductions in the parish tax 
base resulting from the introduction of Localised Support for Council 
Tax. He confirms that the funding is not separately identified because it 
is not ring-fenced. There is recognition that as caseloads change and 
schemes evolve, the amount that different parishes need will also 
change. There is also an expectation by the Government that billing 
authorities will continue to pass on support to town and parish councils 
to help mitigate any reduction in their tax base due to the local Council 
Tax support scheme. 

 
10.6 It is therefore considered appropriate that the Council Tax Support 

Grant to Town and Parish Councils should reduce in line with the 
reduction that the Borough Council is experiencing with its Settlement 
Funding Assessment (SFA). The Council approved a grant distribution 
of £87,285 for 2015-16. It is estimated that the Council’s SFA 
(Business Rates and Revenue Support Grant) will decrease by 11.2% 
in 2016-17 (see Appendix B).  

 
10.7 At the Hub Committee meeting o
[...]
get. 



Financial 

 

Y The financial implications are set out in Sections 

1.6 to 1.7 of the Executive Summary. 

Risk 

 
 

Y The financial risks are as set out in the 

report. 
 
 

 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 

 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Other 
implications 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 

Appendix A – Budget pressures and savings 
Appendix B1 – Modelling of council tax increasing by 1.99% 

Appendix B2 – Modelling of council tax freezing  
Appendix B3 – Income and Expenditure for 2015-16 
Appendix C – Reserves 

Appendix D – Town and Parish Council Tax Support Grant allocation 
Appendix E – Sensitivity analysis and risk analysis 

Appendix F – Fees and Charges 
Appendix G – Members’ Budget Workshop 

 
 
Approval and clearance of report 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 

 

 

 



Budget Proposals Report 2016-2017 – Update Informat ion 
 
Dear Members 
 
Please find attached an update to the figures shown in the Budget Proposals report 
for 2016-17 which was presented to the Hub Committee meeting on Tuesday 1st 
December. This update takes into account the results of the recent announcement 
on 17 December of the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
 
Funding Reduction Analysis 
SFA is the term for Settlement Funding Assessment and is basically a Council’s 
Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates funding added together.  
 
The Finance Settlement announced the following 4 year figures for SFA:- 
 
Financial Year Settlement 

Funding 
Assessment (SFA) 
 

Which is made up of:- 
Revenue Support 
Grant 

Business Rates 
Baseline Amount 

2015-16 (Baseline) £2.623m £1.215m £1.408m 
2016-17 £2.13m £0.62m £1.51m 
2017-18 £1.76m £0.22m £1.54m 
2018-19 £1.58m Nil £1.58m 
2019-20 £1.63m Nil £1.63m 

 
So funding from Revenue Support Grant and Business Rates reduces by £0.99m 
over the 4 year period. Therefore Appendices B1 and B2 have been updated to 
reflect these figures. An allowance of an additional £30,000 for an anticipated 
business rates pooling gain has also been added into the modelling. 
 
 
Rural Services Delivery Grant 
The Council will receive rural funding through a separate Rural Services Delivery 
Grant. This is something that has been lobbied for through our work with SPARSE to 
reflect the fact that it costs more to deliver services in rural communities. The 
Council’s grant allocations will be:- 
 
2016-17  £114,658 
2017-18  £200,651 
2018-19  £286,645 
2019-20  £372,638 
2020-21 £400,000 (assumed to be of a similar value to 19-20 for 

modelling purposes) 
 
 
Council Tax Referendum limit 
The settlement has confirmed that the maximum council tax increase remains at 
1.99% for 2016/17 for WDBC, with no limit set for Town and Parish Councils. 
 



Council Tax Freeze Grant 
As expected, there has been no announcement on a Council Tax Freeze Grant 
scheme for the period 2016/17 and beyond. This is taken to mean that a freeze grant 
is not being offered for 2016/17 and beyond. 
 
TaxBase 
The TaxBase for 2016-17 has been confirmed at 19,828.33 Band D Equivalent 
properties. This is an increase of 371.33 Band D Equivalent properties from 2015/16. 
For future years, 2017-18 onwards, an increase of 300 Band D equivalent properties 
has been modelled, based on the fact that from 2015-16 to 2016-17 the TaxBase 
increased by 371.33. 
 
 
New Homes Bonus 
A New Homes Bonus consultation document has been issued (responses due by 
early March 2016). The Council will send a robust response to the consultation 
document.  
 
The NHB amount for 2016-17 has been confirmed at £1,745,295 (£4K less than 
original predictions). Modelling for future years based on the proposals shown in the 
consultation document could see the NHB allocations for future years look like the 
following amounts:- 
 

 
 
So if there were to be no changes to the NHB scheme (Scenario 1), the Council 
would receive in the region of £1.626m in 2017/18. However if the proposals to 
reduce the number of years from 6 years to 4 years (with 5 years for 2017/18) are 
introduced (Scenario 2), the Council would receive around £1.123m in 17/18. 
 
Furthermore, if deadweight growth (0.25) is also removed – this is an assumed 
baseline growth - (Scenario3), then the NHB payments would further reduce to 
£1.076m in 2017/18. Payments would reduce to £0.755m by the year 2020/21. 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Scenario 1 - No Changes 1.503 1.745 1.626 0.803 0.814 0.815

Scenario 2 - DCLG Proposal on
years 1.503 1.745 1.123 0.855 0.798 0.812

Scenario 3 - Deadweight growth
ignored 1.503 1.745 1.076 0.849 0.787 0.755

0.000

0.200

0.400

0.600

0.800

1.000

1.200

1.400

1.600

1.800

2.000
NHB Funding Scenarios £m



The Council needs to use approx. £412,000 annually of NHB to fund its Capital 
Programme (for Disabled Facilities Grants and Affordable Housing Schemes). 
Therefore the amounts remaining that could be used to fund the Council’s Base 
Budget are:- 
2017/18  £600,000 
2018/19  £400,000 
2019/20  £300,000 
2020/21  £300,000 
(A contribution of £1,000,000 has still been assumed for 2016-17). 
 
Therefore in 2016-17, New Homes Bonus looks like this:- 
 
 2016-17 (£) 
Amount receivable 1,745,295 
To fund the current Revenue Budget (1,000,000) 
To fund the Capital Programme (412,000) 
Dartmoor National Park allocation TBA – (£20,000 previously 

modelled) 
Balance remaining  
(not committed) 

£313,295 

 
 
 
Homelessness funding 
 
The Finance Settlement has confirmed that homelessness funding under the Local 
Welfare Support Grant will cease in 2016-17 as anticipated. Therefore the cost 
pressure of £50,000 in 2016-17 is still required. 
 
One off set up costs of the Trading Company 
A further change to the figures shown in the December Budget Proposals report is 
that the one off set up costs of the Trading Company are now predicted to be in the 
region of £150,000 for each Council. Therefore the cost pressure has been 
increased in 2016-17 to reflect this. This would cover the following: 
 

• Cost of the full business case and implementation plan 
• Project management for implementation 
• Legal advice   
• Financial advice 
• Setting up the contracts between the Councils and the company with all the 

associated schedules and specifications 
• Novating contract and leases 
• Setting up a new pension scheme and transfer/admitted body status for LGPS 
• Setting up the payroll, accounts system, a separate bank account 
• Transferring any systems 
• Work associated with transfer of any assets 
• Change management with staff 
• Branding and marketing for the new company 

 



Summary 
 
Revised schedules for Appendices A, B1 and B2 are attached to this Briefing Note. 
These show the impact on the financial modelling of the results of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement. 
 
 
Appendix B1 shows that in 2016/17 the Budget Surplus has reduced to £324,852. 
(The uncommitted New Homes Bonus for 2016-17 of £313,295 is in addition to this). 
 
In 2017/18 there is a Budget Gap now of £691,575 and a further £383,218 in 
2018/19. These figures are a lot higher than in the December 2014 report and 
are due mainly to a combination of the loss of Revenue Support Grant and 
New Homes Bonus funding in these years. The cumulative budget gap over 
the next 5 years is £1,090,277 (Appendix B1). 
 
If council tax were to be frozen over the next five years, the cumulative budget gap 
[...]
ome generation opportunities (this could be through the trading company). 

 

iv) Invest the surplus in property and not literally keeping the money in the bank 

account. This is so as to ensure that the capital value increases. For example 

short term investment in industrial or residential in the Borough. 

 

v) Reduce the reliance on New Homes Bonus which is anticipated to start falling 

away. 

 

vi) Transformation Programme (T18) - Short term injection of additional investment 

into some services e.g. the planning service, to clear temporary service backlogs. 

Hold money in a reserve for contingencies. 

 

 

Fees and Charges – Ongoing review of existing fees and charges, in particular car parking. 

The Council generates around £860,000 of income from car parking and there is a need for 

an annual review. (Note a report on car parking charges will be submitted to the Hub 

Committee in accordance with the normal budget timetable). 

 

 

For further information, please also refer to: 

Presentation One: Lisa Buckle - Presentation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Presentation Two: Steve Jorden - Presentation on the Business Development & Income 

Generation Agenda 

 




	Agenda
	5 Public Forum
	6 Budget Proposals Report 2016-2017 - Update Information
	Budget Report 2016-17_Supplementary
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix C RESERVES
	Appendix D Town and Parish Council Tax Support Grant
	Appendix E
	Appendix F - Fees and Charges 2016-17
	Appendix G - Summary of the Budget Workshop October 2015




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON JOINT 
INTERNAL & EXTERNAL 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Joint Internal & 
External Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the 

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Ridgers

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cloke
Cllr Davies Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Pearce
Cllr Roberts Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens Cllr Watts

In attendance

Councillors:
Cllr Benson
Cllr Sampson

Cllr Moody
Cllr Sanders

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial Development)
Section 151 Officer

1. Appointment of Chairman 
*O&S 1
It was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that: ‘Cllr C R Musgrave be declared Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting’.

2. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 2
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, N Jory, D K A 
Sellis and J Yelland.  



3. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 3
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.

4. Public Forum 
*O&S 4
The Chairman informed that one issue had been raised for this meeting 
in accordance with the Public Forum procedure rules.

This issue had been raised by Cllr Leech and related to the imminent 
closure of the practice at the Okement Doctors Surgery, Okehampton.

At this point, Cllr Leech was invited to comment and, in so doing, 
expressed his grave concerns at the decision to close the practice and 
the lack of consultation that had been undertaken.  Specifically 
regarding the closure, Members were advised that a meeting with key 
stakeholders had been arranged to take place on Friday, 22 January 
2015.

Members also felt that there would be merit in inviting a representative 
from the NHS England South West Area Team to attend the next 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee on 15 
March 2016.  The purpose of this invitation would be two-fold:-

1. For the representatives to outline the future plans for the NHS 
England South West Area in respect of other potential closures or 
services that may be under threat that affect the Borough; and

2. The need to improve communication and consultation links 
between the Council and the NHS South West region.

 
In conclusion, Cllr Leech was thanked for his efforts in submitting a 
Scrutiny proposal form which had directly resulted in this item being 
presented to the meeting.

5. Budget Proposals Report 2016-2017 - Update Information 
*O&S 5
The Committees considered a report that provided Members with an 
update to the figures that had been shown in the published Budget 
proposals report that was considered by the Hub Committee at its 
meeting on 1 December 2015 (Minute HC 36 refers).

In particular, the update report took into account the results of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement announcement by central government 
on 17 December 2015.

In his introduction, the Leader made particular reference to:-

- a minor anomaly to the figures contained within the presented 
agenda report.  The Leader highlighted some minor amendments to 



the figures that had resulted from an adjustment in the TaxBase for 
2016-17;

- the anticipated impact of the Revenue Support Grant being nil at the 
earlier time of 2018/19;

- the business rates baseline figures being based upon the current 
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA);

- a decision being required at a future date on whether the Council 
should accept the four year offer to Councils to have certainty on 
their funding.  Members were advised that a meeting was to be held 
imminently between senior finance officers across the county during 
which the merits of the four year offer would be discussed further;

- the New Homes Bonus.  The meeting welcomed the comments in 
the report whereby the Council would be sending a robust response 
to the New Homes Bonus consultation document.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) In respect of the set up costs of the Trading Company, officers 
advised that they were awaiting a response from the Local 
Government Association to ascertain whether or not the Council 
would be entitled to receive a sum of transformation funding from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government to support 
this project.  It was noted that the cost pressure had been increased 
(to £150,000 per Council) as a consequence of some further 
exploratory work that had been undertaken by Grant Thornton;

(b) Officers confirmed that the inflation sum allocated towards the 
swimming pool (£20,000) was higher for 2017/18 in order to take 
into account assumptions associated with the start of the new 
leisure contract;

(c) A Member highlighted the importance of the anticipated budget 
surplus for 2016/17 and the importance of it being re-invested 
wisely; 

(d) To provide guidance to the Hub Committee, Members discussed the 
merits of whether or not the Council Tax level for 2016/17 should be 
increased by 1.99%.  In light of the ongoing budget reductions from 
central government, a number of Members concluded that it was 
absolutely essential to build up our Council TaxBase and there was a 
further need to look at every possible revenue stream available to 
the Council.  It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and when 
put to the vote was unanimously declared CARRIED that:-

‘The Hub Committee be advised that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees recommend that the Council Tax level for 2016/17 
be increased by 1.99%.’

Before the meeting was formally closed, the Leader wished to pay 
tribute to the hard work of the Section 151 Officer and her finance 
colleagues who continued to work tirelessly for the Council.



The Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


